## **CLARK COUNTY FORESTRY AND PARKS DEPARTMENT (CCFP)**

517 Court Street, Room 103, Neillsville, WI 54456

Clark County Homepage and CCFP Reservations & Passes: clarkcountywi.gov

Fee Schedule: CCFP Committee Approved/Effective January 1, 2025

Individually Negotiated Agreement	*Contact the CCFP Business Office to purchase a permit	\$500.00 (minimum)
-	·	1
WOOD CUTTING PERMITS		
Standing Timber, Firewood Plots Only	*Contact the CCFP Business Office to purchase plots	\$35.00/cord
Firewood Permit	*Permits can be purchased online or at the CCFP Business Office	\$35.00/permit
Christmas Tree Permit	*Permits are available at the CCFP Business Office	\$1.00/tree
	Other forest use permits available upon request at the CCFP Business Office	<u> </u>
P <u>S</u>		
Township Access Map (20"X24")	*Maps can be purchased at the CCFP Business Office	\$10.00/map
ITAL DATA FEES	*Government entities are exempt from the fees	
MISC County Forest GIS Dataset		\$20.00/dataset
Township Access Plan Dataset		\$20.00/township
Labor Rate (Special Projects)		\$50.00/HR
TORIZED VEHICLE PERMITS  Mobility Device Application & Permit	*Applications are available to print online or at the CCFP Business Office	NO CHARGE
INIODINITY DEVICE Application & Fermit	Applications are available to print unline or at the corr business office	NO CHANGE
RESTRY EQUIPMENT RENTAL		
Tree Planter (tractor/dozer not included)	*Contact the WI DNR office in Neillsville for more information - 715-743-0190	\$30.00/M trees w/\$40.00 min
	·	<u>.</u>
N-SUFFICIENT FUNDS FEE		
N-SUFFICIENT FUNDS FEE  NSF charge per event		\$30.00 (minimum)
		\$30.00 (minimum)
		\$30.00 (minimum)
NSF charge per event		\$30.00 (minimum) \$100.00/month or \$1,200.00/year
NSF charge per event  ODYARD LEASE FEE		
NSF charge per event  ODYARD LEASE FEE	ND CAMPING	
NSF charge per event  ODYARD LEASE FEE  Minimum	ND CAMPING  *Non-electric sites	

## CLARK COUNTY FORESTRY AND PARKS DEPARTMENT (CCFP)

517 Court Street, Room 103, Neillsville, WI 54456

Clark County Homepage and CCFP Reservations & Passes: clarkcountywi.gov

Fee Schedule: CCFP Committee Approved/Effective January 1, 2025

CLARK COUNTY CAMPGROUNDS & RECREATIONAL AREAS: Site reservations can be made online @ clarkcountywi.gov or by contacting the CCFP Business Office. Fees subject to change: \$10 reservation fee/site; plus \$3 Fri+Sat rate; plus \$3 fee increase/unit on MemD=Su+Mo, LabD=Su+Mo, IndD=3+4 at licensed campgrounds only! (7th night free @ select sites.) Reservation Season Starting Rates: \$20.00/night/unit Russell Memorial Park & Campground \*Non-electric sites \*Electric sites \$26.00/night/unit \*Electric & water sites \$29.00/night/unit \*Lake electric sites \$31.00/night/unit \$33.00/night/unit \*Electric, water, & sewer sites \*Firewood \$10.00/load \*Showers \$0.50/3 min \*Laundry Facility (washers & dryers) \$1.25/load \$3.00/daily \*Boat launch parking fee \$25/Indiv.Annual Rock Dam Campground \*Non-electric sites \$20.00/night/unit \*Electric sites \$26.00/night/unit \*Electric & water sites \$29.00/night/unit \*Electric, water, & sewer sites \$33.00/night/unit \*Firewood \$10.00/load \$0.50/3 min \*Showers Mead Lake Campground \*Non-electric sites \$20.00/night/unit \*Electric sites \$26.00/night/unit \*Lake electric sites \$31.00/night/unit \$10.00/load \*Firewood \*Showers \$0.50/3 min \*Non-electric sites \$20.00/night/unit Snyder Park & Campground \*Electric sites \$26.00/night/unit \*Firewood \$10.00/load \*Showers \$0.50/3 min Sherwood Park & Campground \*Non-electric sites \$20.00/night/unit \*Electric sites \$26.00/night/unit \*Firewood \$10.00/load \$20.00/night/unit \$26.00/night/unit Greenwood Park & Campground \*Non-Electric/Electric sites Wild Rock Horse Trail & Campground (\*Children under 12 years old = FREE Trail Access) \*Non-electric sites \$20.00/night/unit \*Electric sites \$26.00/night/unit \*Individual daily trail pass \$5.00/daily \*Individual/Family season trail pass \$25/Indiv.Annual \$50/Fam.Annual Levis/Trow Mound Recreation Area (\*Children under 12 years old = FREE Trail Access) \*Non-electric sites \$20.00/night/unit \*Mountain biking Individual daily trail pass \$8.00/daily \*Mountain biking Individual/Family season trail pass \$30/Indiv.Annual \$60/Fam.Annual \*X-country skiing Individual daily trail pass \$8.00/daily \*X-country skiing Individual/Family season trail pass \$40/Indiv.Annual \$80/Fam.Annual \*Combination (mt. bike & X-country ski) All Trail Individual/Family season pass \$60/Indiv.Annual \$120/Fam.Annual \*Hiking and snow-shoeing (not allowed on groomed trails) FREE Knobby Ridge Motorcycle Trail (\*Children under 12 years old = FREE Trail Access) \$7.00/night/unit \*Non-electric sites \$14.00/night/unit \*Electric sites \$8.00/daily \*Individual daily trail pass \$40/Indiv.Annual \$80/Fam.Annual \*Individual/Family season trail pass Miscellaneous \*Fairgrounds Electric sites \$26.00/night/unit \*Fairgrounds Non-Electric sites \$20.00/night/unit \*RV dumping for non-registered campers \$10.00/use

\*CCFP FG, BMWSA, & Park Shelter, Building, & Facility Rentals

\*SEE RENTAL POLICIES FOR PRICING